1973 1963
Crystal and Molecular Structure of Hexapyrronium Bromide [3-(2-Cyclo-
hexyl-2-hydroxy-2-phenylacetoxy)-l ,I -dimethylpyrrolidinium Bromide]
By Roy W. Baker,* Narayan Datta, and Peter J. Pauling, William Ramsay, Ralph Forster and Christopher
lngold Laboratories, University College London, 20 Gordon Street, London WC1 H OAJ
The structure of the t i t le compound (I) has been determined by single-crystal X-ray diffraction. Crystals are
monoclinic with Z = 4 in a unit cell of dimensions: a = 17.167(8), b = 9.796(4), c = 12.185(6) A, p =
101 -63(2)", space group P2,lc. The structure was solved by Patterson and Fourier methods and refined by least-

DISCUSSION
Description of the Molecular Structure.-The atom
Tables 5 numbering system used is shown in Figure 1.
"H(14,2]
FIGURE 1 Perspcctive view of nwlecule and atoiiiic numbering
TABLE 5
Equations * of mean planes with displacements (A) of
Planc (1): (1(1), 0 (2 ) ,  C(8), C(9), C(3)
relevant atoms in square brackets
0.003X + 0.966Y - 0.2622 = 6.082
[O(l)  - 0.02, O(2) 0.00, C(8) - 0.01, C(3) 0.01, C(9) O * O l ]
Plane ( 2 ) :  C(16)-(21)
0.769X - 0.323Y + 0.6512 = 9.655
- C ( l G )  0.01, C(17) 0.00, C(18) - 0.02, C(19) 0.02, C(20) 0.00,
'C(21) - 0-011
Plane ( 3 )  : C( lo)-( 15)
-
[C(lO) 0-36, C(11)
0.191X + 0.584Y + 0.7892 = 7.427
- 0.26,  C(12) 0.33, C(13) - 0.21, C(14)
0.23,  C(15) -- 0.261
Plane (4) :  C(2)-(5)
0-872X - 0.396Y + 0.3872 = 6.559
[ C ( 2 )  0.02, C(3) - 0.03, C(4) 0.03, C(5) - 0.02, N ( l )  0.641
* Based on orthonormalised co-ordinates: X is parallel to
the crystallographic a axis, Y is perpendicular to X in the
plane ab, and 2 is perpendicular to the plane ab and completes
a right-handed set of axes X, Y ,  2.
and 6 give the mean plane equations for certain groups
of atoms in the molecule and torsion angles for non-
hydrogen atoms. From these Tables it can be seen that
the ester group formed by atoms O(l ) ,  C(3), 0(2) ,  C(8),
and C(9) is planar. The cyclohexyl group [C(10)-(15)]
is in the chair conformation with the substituent atom
C(9) in an equatorial position. The mean plane of the
cyclohexyl group makes an angle of 69" with the ester
plane and 84" with the phenyl group [atoms C(l6)-(21)].
The phenyl group is planar and makes an angle of 63"
with the ester plane. Interplanar angles may be com-
pared with those in other anticholinergic glycolates.7
TABLE 6
Torsion angles for non-hydrogen atoms
N( l)-C(2)-C(3)-0 (1) 93 C( 9)<( 16)-C( 17)-C (1 8)
- 22
N(l)-C(S)-C(4)-C(3) 30 C(9)-C(lO)-C(ll)-C(12)
- 5
- 43
C(2)--c(3)--0(1)--c(8) 82 O( 3)-C( 9)-C( 16)-C (2 1 )
C( 3)-C (2)-N (1 )-C( 7) * 1 59 0 (3)-C( 9)-C ( 1 0)-C ( 1 1 )
C (3)-C (2)-N (1)-C( 6) * - 7 9 0 (3)-C( 9)-C( lO)-C ( 1 5)
C(3)-C(2)-N( 1)-C(5) 40 C( 10)-C(9)-C( 16)-C (1 7)
C (3)-0 (l)-C (8)-0 (2) - 1 C (1 O)-C( 9)-C( 16)-C (2 1)
C (  3)-0 ( 1 )-C( a)<( 9) 1 78 C ( 1 0)-C ( 1 1)-C( 12)-C ( 13)
C( 4)-C (5)-N ( 1)-C (7) * - 16 1 C (lO)-C( 15)-C( 14)-C (1 3)
C( 4)-C( 5)-N( 1)-C( 6) * 77 C( 1 1)-C( 10)-C( 9)-C( 16)
C (4)-C( 3)-0 (1)-C( 8) C (1 1)-C ( lO)-C ( 15)X (1 4)
C (  S)-C( 4)-C (3)-0 (1) C (1 1)-C (1 2)-C ( 13)-C( 14)
O( l)-C( 8)-C( 9)-C( 16) C( 12)-C( 13)-C(14)-C (1 5)
N ( 1)-C (2)-C( 3)-C (4) C (9)-C (1 6)-C (2 1)-C (20)
C( 2)-C( 3)-C( 4)-C( 5) C( 9)-C( 10)-C( 15)-c (14)
C( 2)-N (l)-C (5)-C( 4) 0 (3)-C( 9)-C ( 1 6)-C ( 1 7)
- 1 63
- 125
O( 1)-C( 8)-C( 9)-0(3)
0 ( 1 )-C (8)-C( 9)-C( 10)
C( 8)-C(9)<( 16)-C( 17) 50 C( 16)-C( 17)-C( 18)-C( 19)
159
41
C( 12)-C( 1 1)-C( 10)-C (1 5)
C( 15)-C ( 1 0)-C (9)-C ( 1 6)
- 79
C (8)-C( 9)-C (1 6)-C(2 1)
C (8)-C( 9)<( lO)-C( 11)